
MEMORANDUM

October 27, 2009

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners

VIA: Judith H. Delmar, City Manager jhd

FROM: Clara VanBlargan, City Clerk

SUBJECT: Lease Agreement Amendment – “B” Street Community Service Center

SYNOPSIS: The Lease Agreement Amendment will allow the Roosevelt Recreation and Social
Club, Inc. to operate the B Street Community Service Center through December 31,
2010.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Commission authorize the Mayor to execute the lease
agreement amendment with the Roosevelt Recreation and Social Club, Inc. renewing the
lease for two one-year terms commencing on January 1, 2009 and ending December 31,
2010.

BACKGROUND

Initially the City Commission approved the lease agreement on December 17, 2002 for a
one-year term beginning January 1, 2003 and expiring December 31, 2003. Terms in the
agreement provide for up to ten (10) additional one-year term renewals, provided that
neither party has exercised their right to terminate the lease by giving the other party a
sixty (60) day written notice prior to the end of any term. January 1, 2010 through
December 31, 2010 makes the seventh year of the one-year renewal terms.

Other terms of the lease remain the same.

Highlights of the lease include:

• Use – the property must be used as a community resource center and for other CDBG
eligible activities.

• Rent – there shall be no rent paid by the managing tenant.
• Monitoring – the managing tenant shall allow periodic inspections and provide

quarterly reports describing offered programs, attendance, and the physical condition
of the facility.  (This reporting requirement is being provided.)

• Financial reports – the managing tenant shall provide monthly financial reports.
(This report is received monthly.)



• Insurance – the managing tenant is required to maintain minimum insurance
coverages.  These shall include Worker’s Compensation in compliance with State and
Federal laws, Comprehensive Auto Liability ($100,000), and Comprehensive General
Liability ($100,000).  (Under State and Federal Law Worker’s Compensation is not
required; managing tenant has provided proof of other insurance requirements.)

• Maintenance, repairs, utilities, operating expenses – attached table summarizes
operations and maintenance responsibility.

• Default – Upon default of any provision of agreement, the City may, at its option,
terminate the managing tenant’s interest in the property.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City’s financial obligation for “B” Street Community Service Center for 2009 was
included in the 2008-09 budget and the financial obligation for 2010 is included in the
2009-10 budget.

ATTACHMENTS

• “B” Street Community Service Center Lease Agreement Amendment
• “B” Street Community Service Center Operations and Maintenance Responsibility

Table
• “B” Street Community Service Center Lease Dated December 17, 2002



“B” STREET COMMUNITY SERVICE CENTER
LEASE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

The City of Lake Wales, a municipal corporation created and existing pursuant to the laws of the
State of Florida, its successors and assigns, does hereby amend the lease agreement granted to
Roosevelt Recreation and Social Club, Inc., a Florida for-profit corporation, as described in lease
approved by the City Commission of Lake Wales on December 17, 2002.

Roosevelt Recreation and Social Club, Inc., approves and accepts the amended terms renewing
the lease for two one-year terms commencing on January 1, 2009 and ending December 31,
2010.

The parties agree that the “B” Street Community Service Center Lease Agreement approved and
executed on December 17, 2002, as amended this day, is the entire Agreement of the parties and
shall govern the dealings between the parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the parties hereunto have set their hands and seals this 3rd day of
November 2009.

ATTEST: CITY OF LAKE WALES
CITY COMMISSION

___________________________ By:___________________________
City Clerk       L. Jack Van Sickle, Mayor

Signed, Sealed, and Delivered in ROOSEVELT RECREATION & SOCIAL
the presence of CLUB, INC.

___________________________ By:___________________________
Witness      Clinton Horne, Executive Vice President

___________________________
(Print or Type Name)




















	Memo
	Amendment - Lease Agreement
	Table - Summary of Operations & Maintenance Responsibility
	2002 Lease Agreement

